

**No. 23-8043**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

Iron Bar Holdings, LLC,  
*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

Bradly Cape, et al.,  
*Defendants – Appellees,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Wyoming  
D.C. No. 2:22-cv-00069-SWS  
Hon. Scott. W. Skavdahl

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GREAT OLD BROADS FOR WILDERNESS,  
GREENLATINOS, SIERRA CLUB, AND WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

Thomas Delehanty  
Earthjustice  
633 17th Street,  
Suite 1600  
Denver, CO 80202  
Phone: (303) 996-9628  
Fax: (303) 623-8083  
tdelehanty@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Great Old Broads for Wilderness,  
GreenLatinos, Sierra Club, and Western Watersheds Project*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. The Public Land Amici ..... 2

II. The “Range Wars” Persist Today ..... 5

    A. Fear of confrontation with landowners who consider corner crossing illegal impairs access in the checkerboard..... 6

    B. Private landowners use threats and intimidation to deter the public from using public land..... 7

    C. Private landowners post false and misleading signage to block access..... 9

    D. Private landowners sometimes resort to violence to keep the public off of public land ..... 10

    E. Private landowners in the checkerboard leverage their property rights to wrongfully control management of public land..... 11

    F. Background summary ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 13

I. Iron Bar’s Trespass Action Unlawfully Seeks to Enclose Public Land..... 14

II. The District Court Properly Concluded that the Public Is Entitled to a Reasonable Way of Passage Through the Checkerboard ..... 19

    A. *Leo Sheep* did not overrule *Mackay*, *Camfield*, or the UIA ..... 20

    B. *Mackay’s* rule of the reason accounts for changes in custom ..... 21

    C. Iron Bar’s right to exclude is not unlimited..... 23

D. Iron Bar wrongly dismisses the distinct nature of airspace..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Buford v. Houtz</i> , 133 U.S. 320 (1890) .....	21
<i>Camfield v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 518 (1897) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pueblo of Sandia ex rel. Chaves v. Smith</i> , 497 F.2d 1043 (10th Cir. 1974) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Iron Bar Holdings, LLC v. Cape</i> , No. 22-cv-00067-SWS, 2023 WL 3686793 (D. Wyo. May 26, 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979) .....	20
<i>Mackay v. Uinta Development Co.</i> , 219 F. 116 (8th Cir. 1914) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bergen v. Lawrence</i> , 848 F.2d 1502 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
43 U.S.C. § 1061 .....	1, 18
43 U.S.C. § 1063 .....	1, 18
43 U.S.C. § 1701 .....	15, 16
Wyo. Stat. § 6-3-303 .....	25
Wyo. Stat. § 10-4-303 .....	25
Wyo. Stat. § 23-3-305 .....	25
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	5

H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 1, 48th Cong., 1st Sess. (1883).....5  
H.R. Rep. No. 1325, 48th Cong., 1st Sess. (1884) .....6
